sensitive to exchange rate, capital costs and gold price followed by operating costs and

copper price.  The payback period is most sensitive to gold price and exchange rate

followed by capital costs, copper price and operating costs.  Since the majority of costs

are in Canadian dollars and the economic analysis is developed in American dollars, a

 Seabridge Gold Inc. 1-55 735-1552880100-REP-R0002-02

2016 KSM (Kerr-Sulphurets-Mitchell) Prefeasibility Study

Update and Preliminary Economic Assessment

significant increase in the exchange rate by 30% will result in a significant increase in the

costs when converted to American dollars and this leads to sharp increase in the

payback period.  Also, when gold price decreases by 30%, the revenue side decreases

significantly and this results in sharp increase in the payback period.  Financial outcomes

are relatively insensitive to silver and molybdenum prices. The NPV, IRR, and payback

sensitivities can be seen in Figure 1.14, Figure 1.15, and Figure 1.16.

Figure 1.14 2016 PFS Sensitivity Analysis of Pre-tax NPV at a 5% Discount Rate

Figure 1.15 2016 PFS Sensitivity Analysis of Pre-tax IRR

-1,000

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

6,000

7,000

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

N
P

V
@

5
%

 D
is

co
u

n
t

R
at

e
 (

U
S$

M
)

% Change from Base Case

Gold price

Copper price

Silver price

Molybdenum price

Exchange rate

Capital costs

Operating costs

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

10%

12%

14%

16%

18%

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

In
te

rn
al

 R
at

e
 o

f
R

e
tu

rn
 (

%
)

% Change from Base Case

Gold price

Copper price

Silver price

Molybdenum price

Exchange rate

Capital costs

Operating costs

 Seabridge Gold Inc. 1-56 735-1552880100-REP-R0002-02

2016 KSM (Kerr-Sulphurets-Mitchell) Prefeasibility Study

Update and Preliminary Economic Assessment

Figure 1.16 2016 PFS Sensitivity Analysis of Pre-tax Payback Period

1.22 PRELIMINARY ECONOMIC ASSESSMENT OF THE KSM PROJECT

1.22.1 INTRODUCTION

The PEA was undertaken to evaluate a different approach to developing the Project by

emphasizing low-cost block cave mining and reducing the number and size of the open

pits, which significantly reduces the surface disturbances in the re-designed Project. The

PEA is based on the same Mineral Resource estimates that were used in the 2016 PFS,